
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 23RD AUGUST, 2018
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS COLIN RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DR LILLY EVANS, MOHAMMED ILYAS, EILEEN QUICK, 
GERRY CLARK AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, DEREK WILSON, JOHN STORY, 
JOHN LENTON, JUDITH DIMENT, RICHARD KELLAWAY AND CARWYN COX

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Lead
Issued: 15/08/2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator Andy Carswell – Andy.Carswell@RBWM.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 
and 9 July 2018.

7 - 14

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT
To review the latest financial update report. 

15 - 28

5.  WORK PROGRAMME
To note the work programme.

29 - 32

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 
2018 and 9 July 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

33 - 38



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or
[...]
 xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner, Dr Lilly Evans, Mohammed Ilyas, Eileen Quick, 
Gerry Clark, Paul Brimacombe and David Evans

Also in attendance: Cllr D Evans

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Russell O’Keefe and David Cook

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Resolved unanimously:  that Councillor C Rayner be elected as Chairman and 
Councillor Burbage be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for the 2018-19 municipal year. 

It was noted that Panel Members in attendance had not been whipped on the vote.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from the Lead Member for Finance.

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolve unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

The Panel considered the Annual Performance Report 2017/18 which summarised the 
performance towards the council’s six strategic objectives in the 2017/18 municipal year and a 
summary of key projects.  The report was due to be considered by Cabinet prior to going to 
Council.

The Executive Director informed the Panel that 17 (68%) of the key performance indicators 
met or exceeded target, whilst six (24%) were just short. Two of the targets (8%) were off 
target.  The Panel were informed that the results showed high performance against stretched 
targets but there was still room for improvement. 

The performance report also highlighted a number of key projects that had been completed 
throughout the year this included delivering services differently via Optalis and Achieving for 
Children, repairing 4,660 potholes, appointing Countryside as a joint venture partner, phase 
one of the Maidenhead Waterways project and a £30 million secondary school expansion 
programme. More projects were planned such as regeneration, new CCTV and car parks.

Cllr Brimacombe highlighted that the report contained some important messages to our 
residents but the very small text made it difficult to read. He also mentioned that although the 
report showed how many pot holes had been filled it did not say out of how many reported.

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



Cllr Quick mentioned that the Highways O&S Panel had also raised this point as well as 
concern regarding the percentage of children aged 2 to 2.5 years of age who had received a 
review.  The Panel were informed that all children in the age group were offered a review but 
not all offers had been taken up, improving performance was a focus of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

The Chairman mentioned that although we could not make review compulsory they could be 
vulnerable children not being seen. 

The Chairman also asked if there was anything highlighted within the report where poor 
performance could put our residents at risk or areas that required additional funding.  The 
Panel were informed that underperformance would be reviewed but there was nothing that 
represented a risk to our residents wellbeing.  

Cllr Brimacombe asked if there was still a backlog in processing planning applications and 
was informed that performance was better than it has ever been.  There had been an increase 
in the number of application and we could not process 100% on time.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the 
Cabinet report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  The Panel felt 
that more contextual detail should be added to the report for the key 
performance indicators,  that with regards to those children not being given a 
review at ages 2 to 2.5 that Cabinet is aware that there may be safeguarding 
issues, the Panel were informed that there were no issues with performance that 
would put vulnerable children or adults at risk and that Cabinet should be pro-
active in getting the message to our resident that we are using stretched targets 
and performance is above the national average.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Head of Finance introduce the Financial Update report that was the first statement of 
2018-19 and confirmed a projected balanced budget. 

The Panel were informed that there was a projected overspend of  £564k with General Fund 
reserves of £7.001m and a Capital Fund of £1.729m.  the minimum level of reserves agreed at 
Council in February 2018 was £5.86m.

There had been a mitigation exercise to bring spend back into line, but pressures remain in:

 Revs and Bens
 Bus subsidies
 Children’s services

It was expected to see similar pressures coming through in the coming months.  Substantial 
amount of work was ongoing for officers working on these pressures and this would be 
reported more fully in future Cabinet updates.

Report recommends to Cabinet to note the report and approve several additional grant funded 
budgets.

Cllr L Evans asked if a possible delay in the Borough Local Plan was included in this report 
and was informed that it would not be unless there was an impact on large capital projects that 
would be shown as being slipped.

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that at paragraph 4.6 it showed that £1,210,980 from the MHCLG 
has been awarded to the Borough for help with homelessness.  He asked if there had been an 
underspend on this the previous year and if the funding was linked to the homelessness 
strategy that was due out this autumn.  The Panel were informed that last year’s funding had 

8



been fully utilised and it was expected that this year’s allocation would also be used.  The 
funds were to help prevent homelessness as well as helping those who were homeless and 
the funds were ring-fenced. 

Cllr Brimacombe asked if there was going to be any additional increase in borrowing and was 
informed that there were no plans for 2018/19. 

The Chairman mentioned that a resident had raised concerns about the quality of pot hole 
repairs.  The Head of Finance said that the quality of repairs would be covered by the contract 
we have with  our contractors and action could be taken if they were not fulfilling their 
obligations. 

Cllr Quick reported that a contractor had informed her that they filled pot holes but no longer 
‘tapped’ the material down as this would be done by traffic. 

Cllr Brimacombe also raised concerns abo
[...]
the expenditure on
temporary car parking, which did not deliver value for money. The option for permanent car 
parking provision at Vicus Way, meant the Council could reduce
its planned expenditure on temporary parking, and provide good value for money by investing 
capital in a permanent public parking solution for the long term benefit of residents, visitors, 
commuters and businesses, in addition to delivering a financial return to the Council.

9



The Lead Member stated he expected work to begin in the last quarter of 2018 and for the car 
park to be completed by January 2020. The project could achieve about 10% savings if it went 
to open procurement but this would come at the cost of a 12 month delay. A planning 
application would be submitted for Broadway car park which would follow the completion of 
Vicus Way car park. Broadway car park and Vicus Way car park would give the Borough 
substantially more parking in the centre of Maidenhead. He had ensured at no point would 
there be a reduction in parking during the redevelopment of Maidenhead and the proposals in 
the report made sure that happened.

The Chairman mentioned that the proposed scheme needed to be of high quality and that he 
was not in favour of the two story car park being proposed for central Windsor.  

The Lead Member also informed that the report contained as an appendix the risk register and 
governance arrangements.

Cllr L Evans mentioned that there had been a press release already about the site and asked 
if a planning application had been submitted.  The Panel were informed that the press release 
was regarding engaging with the public and that a planning application would be submitted 
after Council approval of the report.

Cllr Brimacombe raised concern about the proposed governance arrangements shown as they 
did not confirm to Prince II standards and guidance, he would like to have seen which 
methodology they were following. Cllr Brimacombe also asked if disabled parking spaces and 
family spaces would be provided at the correct size. 

In response the Panel were informed that there would be DDA compliant spaces and that the 
project management methodology used was the RIBA Plan of Work which has been the 
industry standard process for the building design and construction process.  Cllr Brimacombe 
was still concern about what was being shown especially as there was no tension built into the 
project methodology shown.  The Panel were informed that a report was due to be presented 
to the Council’s Audit and Performance Review Panel regarding project management 
arrangements. 

The Chairman asked if we had allowed for future proofing the project fro example an increase 
in electric cars.  The Panel were informed that there would be a small number of charging 
points at the start but the infrastructure would allow for this to be expanded upon as and when 
required. 

Cllr Quick mentioned that there were a lot of acronyms in the report that needed a key.

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that it was important that the consultants consider traffic flow 
along the road especially at the Homebase exit.

Resolve unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the 
Cabinet report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  Concern was 
raised about the project methodology being used but the Panel welcomed the 
project and felt that it was being undertaken at the right time, in the right place 
and would help reduce town centre traffic. 

(Cllr L Evans left the meeting)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 9 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans, Mohammed Ilyas, Gerry Clark (Chairman for 
meeting) and Paul Brimacombe

Officers: Russell O’Keefe and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors C Rayner (Chairman), Burbage (Vive-
Chairman) and Quick.

Resolved unanimously: that Councillor Clerk be appointed as Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

Councillor Brimacombe declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item ‘Maidenhead 
Golf Club’ as he had property and business interests in the area.  He had taken advice and 
could debate the item but did not vote on the item.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: CSOSP– 23 August 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of

Finance.
Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and requests the
Directors to continually work to mitigate the projected variance.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position and the Directors will
identify and propose mitigations for the projected variance.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Council is projecting an aggregated usable reserve totalling £8,688,000. The 2018-
19 budget report recommended a minimum reserve level of £5,860,000 to cover known
risks for 18 months.

Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

General
Fund
Reserves
Achieved

<£5,900,000 £5,900,000
to
£6,000,000

£6,000,001
to
£6,900,000

> £6,900,000 31 May
2019

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report sets out the Councils financial position to the end of period four of the
financial year 2018-19. There are pressures as previously identified during the 2017-
18 financial year with partial mitigations resulting in a net pressure of £1,426,000.
See Appendix A. The main pressures are: Children’s Services facing continued
pressure of placement costs for children in care and housing benefit subsidy.

2. The Council’s base budget is £85,344,000. Aggregated usable reserves are in a
healthy position at £8,688,000(10.19% of budget) which remains in excess of the
£5,860,000 (6.87% of budget) recommended minimum level set at Council in
February 2018, see Appendix B.

15

Agenda Item 4



4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Council outturn position
4.1 The expected outturn position for the Council is an overspend of £1,426,000 on service

budgets of £78,703,000. The variances are unchanged from those reported last month.

AfC Contract - Children’s Services
4.2 Children’s services has a net overspend of £911,000 as a result of the number of

placements for children in care in independent fostering and residential care. The
service continues to seek to mitigate these costs through continued scrutiny of
provision, improved commissioning for buying bulk placements; ensuring partners,
health partnerships, organisations are fairly contributing to placement costs and
completing the registration process to Ofsted to become an independent fostering
agency with an indication of this coming on line in April 2019.

4.

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 23 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Dr Lilly Evans and 
Eileen Quick

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Russell O'Keefe, Andy Carswell and Kevin McDaniel

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Rayner and Ilyas. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously:  that the Part I minutes of the meetings held on June 21st and 
July 9th 2018 were both approved as a true and correct record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT 

The Head of Finance informed Members that a total overspend of £1.4million had been 
forecast in the report. Members were informed that when the annual Budget was set in 
February, opportunities to offset overspends had been identified with a number of 
underspends; however over time these opportunities had diminished and budgets had 
become tighter. £3.6million in mitigation had been found and further work was being done to 
provide mitigation; however an overspend of £1.4million was still being predicted. Officers 
were confident however that the Budget for 2019/20 would be on a more solid footing. The 
Head of Finance indicated the budget pressures were not unique to the Royal Borough, and 
informed the Panel that the Leader had recently written to the government expressing 
concerns on finance constraints relating to children’s services.

The Head of Finance informed Members that there was no virement to offset budget incomes 
that were no longer relevant; for example it was noted that there was an unachievable income 
offset of £90,000 with regards to printing, which had existed for several years even after the 
Council’s print centre was closed. It was noted that the projected income from increased car 
parking charges had failed to materialise. The Panel was informed that more work was being 
done to understand the reasons for this, as the majority of the Council’s car parks had 
remained busy. The Head of Finance stated his belief this was likely to be an annual 
performance quirk rather than an accounting one. It was noted that a proposed change to the 
operational management of car parks had not progressed as planned, and there was an 
unachievable budget pressure of £625,000 relating to car parking. Members noted that these 
issues had not been picked up either by the Council’s external and internal audits, and that 
nothing had been presented to the Audit and Performance Review Panel.

The Director of Children’s Services stated that overspends in the children’s services budgets 
had been offset by underspends elsewhere, and the contracts with Optalis and Achieving for 
Children had helped with this. Much of the spending related to children in care and this would 
continue to be so for the foreseeable future. It was hoped that the contract with AfC would 
enable a larger supply of local provision for children in care. However the Director of 



Children’s Services advised that this could take some time to come to fruition. Regarding 
children in care, members were informed that on August 1st 2017 there were 1,112 open 
cases relating to social care for children. This figure was now 742. The number of children 
with care plans – which included those who were looked after, or who had a Child Protection 
Plan – was around 150.

Members were informed that it was possible for amendments to be made to the AfC contract 
and minor changes had been made in the past. There were no plans to change the terms of 
the contract in relation to placements of children in care, although this was being kept under 
review by commissioning services. The Director of Children’s Services stated that a joint 
commissioning team, alongside Kingston and Richmond Councils, was in the process of being 
set up, which would help provide a larger pool of carers.

Regarding an overspend on bus routes, Cllr Quick asked where the proposed offsettings were 
due to come from, and stated that at a previous meeting of Full Council assurances had been 
given that bus services would not cost the Council any additional money. The Head of Finance 
stated that there had been an expectation that the costs associated with bus services could be 
managed, but anticipated underspends in other budgets had not come to fruition.

Responding to a question from Cllr Evans about the non-recovery of budget subsidies, the 
Head of Finance stated that in previous years the Council had been able to cover this by 
drawing money from the debt provision plan. However it was no longer considered financially 
prudent to do this. 

The Panel was informed that the service affected by the £795,000 of in-year deficit from the 
dedicated school grant funding related to the high needs block. The Director of Children’s 
Services stated that the budget for the dedicated school grant was generally kept separate 
from the remainder of the budget for children’s services; if the dedicated school grant budget 
was overspent then this would create significant problems for the Council. Members were told 
that the Council had met with a number of chairs of governors and finance bodies from 
schools that were at risk of running a deficit. Referring to the specific example of Manor Green 
School mentioned in the report, the Director of Children’s Services stated that much of the 
additional funding required was due to a large intake of pupils who were from outside the 
Borough. It was now the Council’s responsibility to provide the funding for this because there 
had been a change to the financial regulations.

The Panel reported that they were concerned about the overspends which had led to an 
unbalanced budget, particularly with regards to budget lines which had been kept despite the 
knowledge that they were no longer needed. The Panel reported that it agreed with the 
Leader’s concerns over the lack of funding from government for children’s and education 
services, as the Council was in a position where it was obliged to meet expenditure which it 
was unable to cover. The Panel also agreed that it would be prudent to write to the Chairman 
of the Audit and Performance Review Panel about the quality of the audits taking place, 
particularly with regard to budget lines which had been closed.

Members endorsed the report on capital monitoring.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Cllr Evans requested that Members be given an update on the next phase of the proposed 
operating structure and senior management structure. It was agreed that the Head of Human 
Resources should be asked to provide an update on the organisational performance at the 
December meeting.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To approve the motion to exclude the public for the 
remainder of the meeting.



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.39 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


